

Case No. A165558

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Respondent,

and

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES,

Real Parties in Interest.

Superior Court of California, San Francisco County
Case No. CJC-19-005043
Hon. Andrew Y.S. Cheng

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Debra Pole (SBN 97816)
Joshua Anderson (SBN 211320)
Sean Commons (SBN 217603)
David Carpenter (SBN 230299)
Collin Wedel (SBN 278461)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street,
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
dpole@sidley.com
janderson@sidley.com
scommons@sidley.com
drcarpenter@sidley.com
cwedel@sidley.com

E. Joshua Rosenkranz (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew Silverman (SBN 246539)
Siobhan Atkins (*pro hac vice*)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-3727
jrosenkranz@orrick.com
asilverman@orrick.com
satkins@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner Gilead Sciences, Inc.

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION	8
DRUG DEVELOPMENT PRIMER.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. A Safer Feasible Alternative Does Not Make A Product Defective And, Even If It Did, TAF Is No Such Alternative.	14
A. A feasible alternative is, at most, only a factor in determining whether a product is defective.....	14
B. <i>Brown</i> casts doubt on any consideration of feasible alternatives in the prescription-drug context.	17
C. TAF was not a safer feasible alternative.....	21
II. Plaintiffs Have Intentionally And Emphatically Abandoned Any Claim For Negligent Design Defect, Because They Cannot Prove It.	25
A. Plaintiffs’ disavowal of a design-defect claim was intentional, emphatic, and persistent.....	26
B. Plaintiffs had to disavow their design- defect claim because there was (and is) no way to sustain it.....	28
C. The design-defect theory should be rejected, whether on the merits or on waiver grounds.....	30
III. Even If Plaintiffs Were Asserting Design Defect, They Could Not Possibly Prove Negligence.	33
IV. There Is No Duty To Develop A Different Product, Especially In This Category Of Cases.	35

A.	There is no duty to develop a different product when the existing product is not defective.....	35
B.	If there could ever be a duty to develop a new product, it could not apply to this category of cases.....	39
1.	Clear legal rules are essential, but Plaintiffs’ definition of the duty offers no line.....	40
2.	Plaintiffs’ proposed duty imposes liability far too early in the drug development timeline.	42
3.	Constructive knowledge is not sufficiently protective of intricate drug-development decisions.	47
V.	If <i>Rowland</i> Applies, This Court Should Recognize An Exception Under The <i>Rowland</i> Factors.....	49
A.	If the <i>Rowland</i> factors apply, this Court should address them.....	49
B.	Under the <i>Rowland</i> factors, there must be an exception that covers at least this category of cases.....	51
1.	The foreseeability factors favor an exception.....	52
2.	The policy factors favor an exception.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	25
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 413	15, 17
<i>Bily, v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370.....	62, 63
<i>Brinkley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2014) 772 F.3d 1133.....	29
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049	18, 19, 20, 21, 34, 38, 61, 64
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764.....	41, 51, 52, 55
<i>Calvillo-Silva v. Home Grocery</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 714.....	48
<i>Constitution Party of Kan. v. Kobach</i> (10th Cir. 2012) 695 F.3d 1140.....	32
<i>Gall v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 117.....	39
<i>Hansen v. Sunnyside Products, Inc.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1497	15, 16, 17, 39
<i>Hilliard v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 374	30
<i>Houston v. United States</i> (7th Cir. 2016) 638 F.App'x 508	29
<i>Kallio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (Minn. 1987) 407 N.W.2d 92	30

<i>Kearl v. Lederle Laboratories</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 812	17
<i>Kesner v. Super. Ct.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	63
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 21.....	15
<i>Knight v. Jewett</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 296.....	48
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 993.....	56, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65
<i>Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominium Homeowners Assn.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 249.....	56
<i>Martinez v. Bank of Am. Nat. Trust & Savings Assn.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 883	56
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465.....	33, 34, 65
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 472.....	40
<i>N.N.V. v. Am. Assn. of Blood Banks</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1358.....	62
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335.....	55, 56, 57, 64
<i>O'Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388.....	15
<i>Patterson v. Sacramento City Unified School Dist.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 821	48
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 119.....	32

<i>Quigley v. Garden Valley Fire Protection Dist.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 798.....	32
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 607.....	52
<i>Rosburg v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 726	21
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	49
<i>Sea & Sage Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Planning Com.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 412	51
<i>Soule v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548.....	17, 36
<i>Sturgeon v. Curnutt</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 301.....	52, 53, 54
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145.....	54
<i>Vaz Dos Reis v. Holder</i> (1st Cir. 2010) 606 F.3d 1	32
Statutes & Regulations	
21 U.S.C. § 331	44
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	29
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6).....	39
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(7).....	39
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(6)(i)	44
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(6)(xvi)	44
21 C.F.R. § 312.21(a).....	13
21 C.F.R. § 312.21(b).....	13

21 C.F.R. § 312.21(c)	13
21 C.F.R. § 312.23(a)(8)	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.125	13
Code Civ. Proc. § 1714	57

Other Authorities

Genvoya® FDA-approved label (Jan. 7, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2p8wujbn	22, 24, 25
Rest.1st Torts	41
Rest.3d Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm	48
Rest.3d Torts: Prod. Liab.....	23
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, Step 3: Clinical Research (2018), https://tinyurl.com/fda-iii	13
